

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1222 (consolidated with Case No. 19-1227)

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

Richard L. Revesz
Bethany A. Davis Noll
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, Room 319
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

August 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
EPA FAILS TO PROVIDE A REASONED EXPLANATION FOR DELAYING THE LANDFILL METHANE RULE	5
A. EPA Unreasonably Dismisses the Delay Rule’s Substantial Harms	6
1. The Landfill Methane Rule Provided Net Benefits, and the Delay Rule Postpones These Benefits and Reduces Them.....	7
2. EPA’s Assertion that the Delay Rule’s Forgone Benefits Are “Minimal” Is Unreasonable.....	13
a) EPA Mischaracterizes Its Ability to Evaluate the Costs and Benefits of Delaying the Landfill Methane Rule.....	14
b) The Fact that Some Landfills May Have a Financial Incentive to Recover Gas Does Not Justify EPA’s Decision to Dismiss the Forgone Benefits of the Delay Rule	16
c) The Fact that Some Landfills May Participate in Carbon Offset Programs Does Not Justify Dismissing the Forgone Benefits of the Delay Rule.	18
d) The Fact that Some States Have Adopted Laws as Required by the Landfill Methane Rule Does Not Justify Dismissing the Forgone Benefits	22
B. The Fact that States Failed to Submit Plans under the Landfill Methane Rule Does Not Justify the Delay Rule.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air All. Hous. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 6-7, 15
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , —F. Supp. 3d—, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020).....	9
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 903 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	25-26
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	3, 7
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 25
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. 1983)	26
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5-6, 26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	6
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13, 16
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13

Rules and Regulations

Adopting Requirements in Emission Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 84 Fed. Reg. 44,547 (Aug. 26, 2019)	1, 4-5, 11-16, 18-19, 21-24
Emission Guidelines and Compliance Times for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016).....	2, 8-10, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Rules and Regulations (cont'd)	Page(s)
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	6
Exec. Order. No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	9
Stay of Standards of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 82 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (May 31, 2017)	24
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	5
 Other Authorities	
Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Sticky Regulations</i> , 85 U. Chi. L. Rev. 85 (2018).....	25
American Carbon Registry, <i>American Carbon Registry Approves Methodology for Landfill Gas Destruction and Beneficial Use</i> (Mar. 28, 2017), https://americancarbonregistry.org/news-events/news/american-carbon-registry- approves-methodology-for-landfill-gas-destruction-and-beneficial-use	18
Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Regulation in Transition</i> , 104 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (2019), https://minnesotalawreview.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/11/Noll_Revesz_FINAL.pdf	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Admin.</i> , No. 19-2395(L) (2d Cir. Dec. 16, 2019)	2
Eastern Research Group, Summary of Updated Landfill Dataset Used in the Cost and Emission Impacts Analysis of Landfill Regulations (June 2016), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0451-0209	19
Envtl. Def. Fund et al., Comment Letter on Adopting Subpart Ba Requirements in Emission Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (Proposed Rule) (Jan. 3, 2019), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0696-0029	24
EPA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Understanding Global Warming Potentials</i> (last visited Aug. 10, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/understanding-global- warming-potentials#Learn%20why	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
EPA, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-08/documents/ee-0568-50.pdf	17
EPA, Memorandum: Results of Searching Two Carbon Offset Registries, Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0696-0036	20
EPA, <i>Overview of Greenhouse Gases</i> (May 28, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/ghgemissions/overview-greenhouse-gases	18
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Revisions to the Emission Guidelines for Existing Sources and the Final New Source Performance Standards in the Municipal Solid Waste Landfills Sector (2016), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0451-0225	8-12, 16, 18-20
Inst. for Policy Integrity, <i>A Lower Bound: Why the Social Cost of Carbon Does Not Capture Critical Climate Damages and What That Means for Policymakers</i> (2019), https://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Lower_Bound_Issue_Brief.pdf	9
Inst. for Policy Integrity, Comment Letter on Adopting Subpart Ba Requirements in Emission Guidelines for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (Proposed Rule) (Jan. 3, 2019), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0696-0028	3, 23
Inst. for Policy Integrity et al., Comment Letter on Emission Guidelines and Compliance Times for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (Proposed Rule) (Oct. 26, 2015), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2014-0451-0196	3
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, Addendum to Technical Support Document on Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under Executive Order 12866: Application of the Methodology to Estimate the Social Cost of Methane and the Social Cost of Nitrous Oxide (2016), Dkt No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0696-0028	8-9
Jay P. Shimshack, <i>The Economics of Environmental Monitoring and Enforcement</i> , 6 Ann. Rev. Res. Econ. 339 (2014)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)	Page(s)
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, Circular A-4 (2003), <i>available at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf	17
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, Memorandum: Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled “Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs” (Apr. 5, 2017).....	6
Randy J. Kozel & Jeffrey A. Pojanowski, <i>Administrative Change</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 112 (2011)	25
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 Sci. 655 (2017)	9
